The cash generating unit in the impairment test is Kancelaria Prawnicza FORUM radca prawny Krzysztof Piluś i spółka sp. k.,

and goodwill assigned to Finsano S.A. was PLN 5,662 thousand as at the previous balance sheet date.

As at the balance sheet date, impairment tests of goodwill were carried out under the following assumptions:

▪ change in the business model through change of the rules for financial settlements with Group subsidiaries

▪ detailed cash flow projections for the next 5 years

▪ revenues and expenses increase proportionally by 5% per annum during the period of detailed forecast

▪ 0% growth rate to extrapolate cash flow projections beyond the next 5 years

▪ capital expenditures and depreciation balance out

▪ 9% income tax rate

▪ 11.41 discount rate

The recoverable amount was set at PLN 6,922 thousand, which, compared to the net assets and goodwill of the cash flow

generating centre, showed an impairment of the cash flow generating centre. Therefore, goodwill impairment was created in

the amount of PLN 2,073 thousand.

The below table presents a change sensitivity analysis of the recoverable value:

Impact on recoverable value Change 31/03/2024

change in discount rate +1 p.p. (219)

Annual consolidated financial statements for 12 months ended 31 March 2024
(PLN ‘000)

38

Impact on recoverable value Change 31/03/2024

change in discount rate -1 p.p. 261

change in long-term growth rate (over 5 years) +1 p.p. 291

change in long-term growth rate (over 5 years) -1 p.p. (244)

8.1.2. KI Solver sp. z o.o.

On 31 May 2021, Finsano S.A. purchased 100% of shares in Advisers Sp. z o.o. (currently KI Solver Sp. z o.o.)

and thus obtained control over net assets with a fair value of PLN 981 thousand, equal to the book value at the date of

acquisition. The fair value of the consideration paid was PLN 3,030 thousand, generating goodwill attributed to the company

in the amount of PLN 2,049 thousand.

According to IFRS, the main factor contributing to the goodwill that was attributed to KI Solver sp. z o.o. is an asset that cannot

be identified or separately recognised. In the case of KI Solver sp. z o.o., the attributed goodwill is an official permit to manage